
WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

ENTRY NO. 00973757
Summit County Clerk 06/28/2013 11:26:39 AM B: 2194 P: 1319. AgreementPAGE 1/11
Summit County Courthouse MARYANNTRUSSELL,SUMMITCOUNTYRECORDER

FEE 0.00 BY SUMMIT COUNTY PLANNING60 North Main
g

.

Coalville,Utah 84017

SECONDAMENDMENTTO

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

FOR THE NEWPARK SPECIALLY PLANNED AREA

KIMBALL JUNCTION, SUMMIT COUNTY, UTAH

THIS AMENDMENT AGREEMENT isentered intoas of thisAday of (All$

2013, among Newpark Corporation, Inc.,a Utah corporation, Snyderville Basin Special
Recreation District,a special service districtgoverned under the special service district

regulations of the State of Utah; Cottonwood Newpark Three, LLC, a Delaware limitedliability

company, and Harmony Health, LLC, a Nevada limitedliabilitycompany (collectively,

"Developer"), and Summit County, a politicalsubdivision of the State of Utah, by and through
itsCommunity Development Director (the "County").

Article 1

RECITALS

1.1 On October 18, 2001, Summit County and MJM5, LC entered intoa Development

Agreement forthe development of the Redstone Parkside SPA (the "SPA"). The

ehtitiesconstitutingDeveloper hereunder are successors in interestto the Property
within the SPA and the name of the projecthas been changed to Newpark.

1.2 Priorto October 18, 2006, Developer and the County agreed to extend the

Development Agreement to October 18, 2011.

1.3 The agreement technicallyexpired on October 18, 2011, however on March 20, 2013,

the Summit County Council granted a Special Exception to continue and extend the

agreement through October 18, 2016. A copy of the findings and conclusions granting
that special exception are attached hereto as ExhibitA.

1.4 Collectively,the entitiesconstitutingDeveloper hereunder are allof the record owners of

allproperties affected by the above-referenced Special Exception.

1.5 The Summit County Community Development Department has determined that this

Amendment isan administrativeamendment and not a substantialamendment

pursuant to Section 6.10 of the Development Agreement.



Article 2

FINDINGS

2.1 Approval of the Special Exception described above, ingranting the extension, was

conditioned upon an Administrative Amendment to the Development Agreement

clarifyingthat allpotentialfuture extensions would be processed inwriting.
2.2 This administrativeamendment isconsistent with the originalDevelopment Agreement

approvals and isconsistent with the Summit County Council's action on March 20,

2013.

2.3 This administrativeamendment willensure that future extensions are executed in a

consistent and predictable manner.

Article 3

EXTENSION PROCESS

3.1 Any furtherextensions to the Development Agreement shallbe by written notice in

accordance with the notice provisions of the Development Agreement; allexercise of

the parties'options to extend pursuant to Section10.4 of the originalagreement shallbe

done by giving such written notice priorto the expirationof the then-existingterm.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, thisAmendment Agreement has been executed by Summit

County, State of Utah, acting by and through itsCommunity Development Director,and by a

duly authorized representative of Developer, as of the above stated date.

SUMMIT COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR

By:

Patrick Putt

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss

COUNTY OF SUMMIT )

The f ing instrum twas acknowledged before me this 2 day of 11} , ,2013

by 4] MP ,the Community Development Directorof Summit County, State

of Utah.

as Nota Pu icRes ,in at:
MyCommissionExpires
February3,2016
stateofuta .s My commission expires:



NEWPARK CORPORATION, INC.,

a Utah corporation

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss

COUNTY OF SUMMIT )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this &
day of \fUtit; ,2013 by

larc \Nam c 4 . 4,sI'4ct1.Fof Newpark Corporation, Inc.,a Utah corporation.

Lifu?AE I Not Public esidi at: SUMAlf
CommissionNo.604927|
CommissionEx res

I
E OF 'm My COmmission expires: 1 1 191----------,1



' SNYDERVILLE BASIN SPECIAL RECREATION

DISTRICT, a special service districtgoverned under

the special service districtregulations of the State of

Utah,

a Utah corporation

By: 0

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss

COUNTY OF SUMMIT )

T foregoing ins ument was ackno ledge before me this day o /lA/ / ,2013 by

$Ag
Y" A..... . Y4 Y" of Snyderville Basin Specia creation District,a

special serflicedistrictgoverned under the special service districtregulations of the State of

Utah.

Not ry ub icRes ing at: 4

My commission expires: STACYCARPENTER
NotaryPublic,StateofUtah

Commission#653233
My CommissionExpires

February24,2016



COTTONWOOD NEWPARK THREE, LLC,

a Delaware limitedliabilitycompany

By:

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss

COUNTY OF SUMMIT )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this day of g, ,2013 by
-P re .ArAnawr .1/P,74;&affi , of Cottonwood Newpark Three, LLC, a Delaware

IImitedliabity company.

LAYLA ANTHONY <
NOURYPUBUC*SMTEofUTM NOtary Public Residing at:
3186BURDOCK DRIVE

WEST VALLEY,UTAH84128
COMM. EXP.08/03/2014 My commission expires:



HARMONY HEALTH, LLC,

a Nevada limitedliabilitycompany

its:

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss

COUNTY OF SUMMIT )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this day of 'Ten f, ,2013 by
rs (4 W,*/a // ,/y's-a ,, of Harmony Health, LLC, a Nevada limitedliability

com any.

- * RICHARD lt.McCARTY
Notary Public Residing at:

somer?tam*auteraw
soMAYTeaHoraloluva
marv.ur moos

My commission expires: comissionNo.elsons
COMM. EXP.09/06/2015

Exhibit A: Findings ofFact and Conclusions of Law for Special Exception / Extension



SERIAL

NPC-201

NPC-202

".;ce2200 6

NPC-205

NPC-206

NPC-207

NPC-208

NPC-209

NPC-210

NPC-211

NPC-212

NPC-213

NPC-214

NPC-215

NPC-216

NPC-217

NPC-218

NPC-219

NPC-220

NPC-221

NPC-222

NPC-223

NPC-301

NPC-302

NPC-303

NPC-304

NPC-305

NPC-306

NPC-307

NPC-308

NPC-309

NPC-310

NPC-311

NPC-312

NPC-313

NPC-314

NPC-315

NPC-316

NPC-317

NPC-318

NPC-319

NPC-320

NPC-321

NPC-322

NPC-323

NPC-401



NPC-402

NPC-403

NPC-404

NPC-405

NPC-406

NPC-407

NPC-408

NPC-409

NPC-410

NPC-411

NPC-412

NPC-413

NPC-414

NPC-415

NPC-416

NPC-417

NPC-418

NPC-419

NPC-420

NPC-421

NPC-422

NPC-423

NPC-C-1

NPC-C-10

NPC-C-2

NPC-C-3

NPC-C-4

NPC-C-5

NPC-C-6

NPC-C-7

NPC-C-8

NPC-C-9

NPKTH-1-1

NPKTH-1-10

NPKTH-1-11 & war
k Town hows Phase

NPKTH-1-12

NPKTH-1-13

NPKTH-1-14

NPKTH-1-15

NPKTH-1-16

NPKTH-1-17

NPKTH-1-18

NPKTH-1-19

NPKTH-1-2

NPKTH-1-20

NPKTH-1-21

NPKTH-1-22

NPKTH-1-23



NP KTH-1-24

NP KTH -1-3

NP KTH-1-4

NP KTH-1-5

NP KTH -1-6

NP KTH-1-7

NP KTH-1-8

NP KTH-1-9

NP KTH -2-25

NP KTH -2-26

:K

H

78

NP KTH -2-29

NP KTH -2-30

NP KTH -2-31

NP KTH -2-32

NP KTH -2-33

NP KTH-2-34

NP KTH -2-35

NP KTH -2-36

NP KTH -2-37

NP KTH -2-38

NP KTH -2-39

NP KTH -2-40

NP KTH -2-41

NP KTH -2-42

NP KTH -2-43

NP KTH-2-44

NP KTH -2-45

NP KTH-2-46

NP KTH -3-47

NP KTH -3-48

NP KTH -3-49

NP KTH-3-50

NP KTH-3-51

NP KTH-3-52

NP KTH -3-53

NP KTH -3-54

NP KTH -3-55

NP KTH -3-56

NP KTH -3-57

NP KTH -3-58

NP KTH -3-59

NP KTH -3-60

NP KTH -3-61

NP KTH -3-62

NP KTH -3-63

NP KTH -3-64



NPKTH-3-65

NPKTH-3-66

NPKTH-3-67

NPKTH-3-68-AM

NPKTH-3-69-AM

NPKTH-3-70-AM

NPKTH-3-71-AM

NPKTH-3-72

NPKTH-3-73

NPKTH-3-74

NPKTH-3-75

NPKTH-3-76

NPKTH-3-77

NPKTH-3-78

NPKTH-3-79

NPKTH-3-80

NPKTH-3-81

NPKTH-3-82

NPKTH-3-83

NPKTH-3-84

NPKTH-3-85

NPKTH-3-86

NPKTH-3-87

NPKTH-3-88

NPKTH-3-89

NPKTH-3-90

NPKTH-3-91

NPKTH-3-92

NPKTH-3-93

NPKTH-3-94

NPKTH-3-95

NPRK-K-AM

NPRK-OS-A-X

NNPPRRKP21 heeapart
arceE P Subdivisfon

NPRK-Q-AM

NPRK-RP

NPRK-S

NPRK-T-1-AM

NPRK-T-2-AM

NPRK-V-1-2AM

NPRK-V-2-2AM

NPSWAN-1-X

NPTCR-R-1

NPTCR-R-2



ALL OF :

Newpark Townhomes Phase 1 Condominium

Newpark Townhomes Phase 2 Condominium

Newpark Townhomes Phase 3 Condominiums and amended

Newpark Condominium

Newpark Parcel P Subdivision

Newpark Towncenter RetailPlatSubdivision

Newpark Swaner Parcel 1 Subdivision

Newpark Parcel "K" Subdivision

New Park Master Development Parcel Plat

Newpark Parcel Q Subdivision

Newpark Parcel S Subdivision

Newpark Parcel T Subdivision

Newpark ParcelV Subdivision


